
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027219-2024 

Contract

NHS Health Checks Programme

Durham County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-027219

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0493f9  

Published 27 August 2024, 9:44am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Durham County Council

County Hall

DURHAM

DH15UQ

Contact

Donna Iley

Email

donna.iley@durham.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027219-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027219-2024
mailto:donna.iley@durham.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Region code

UKC14 - Durham CC

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.durham.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.durham.gov.uk


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHS Health Checks Programme

Reference number

DN72613

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Health Checks is a national risk assessment and management programme for those
aged 40 to 74 who do not have an existing cardiovascular disease (CVD) and who are not
currently being treated for CVD risk factors. The programme aims to prevent heart disease,
stroke, diabetes and kidney disease, and raise awareness of dementia both across the
population and within high risk and vulnerable groups.

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 placed a legal responsibility upon local authorities to
offer an NHS Health Check to all eligible people every five years as long as they continue to
remain eligible.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £10 / Highest offer: £1,586,704 taken into consideration

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 9

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC14 - Durham CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

An award decision has been made following PSR - Direct Award A.

NHS Health Checks is a national risk assessment and management programme for those
aged 40 to 74 who do not have an existing cardiovascular disease (CVD) and who are not
currently being treated for CVD risk factors. The programme aims to prevent heart disease,
stroke, diabetes and kidney disease, and raise awareness of dementia both across the
population and within high risk and vulnerable groups.

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 placed a legal responsibility upon local authorities to
offer an NHS Health Check to all eligible people every five years as long as they continue to
remain eligible.

The new contract period is from 01/05/24 to 31/03/26, with two further options to extend
for 12 months up to 31/03/28.

The Contract Value is £1,586,704

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: No realistic Alternative Provider / Weighting: 100%

Price - Weighting: Not Applicable 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The new contract period is from 01/05/24 to 31/03/26, with two further options to extend
for 12 months up to 31/03/28.



Page 5 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award. This contract has
been awarded under Health Care Services (PSR) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of
doubt, the provisions of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Derwentside Healthcare Ltd



Page 6 to 9

Consett

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC14 - Durham CC

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Durham Dales Health Federation

Bishop Auckland

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC14 - Durham CC

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

South Durham Health Federation



Page 7 to 9

Newcastle upon Tyne

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC22 - Tyneside

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Chester-le-Street Health Ltd

Washington

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC22 - Tyneside

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central Durham GP Providers Ltd



Page 8 to 9

Framwellgate Moor

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC14 - Durham CC

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

InterHealth Federation

Peterlee

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC14 - Durham CC

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £1,586,704 taken into consideration



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award notice. This
contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime)
Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contract
Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

Details of award makers - Officers of Public Health Senior Management Team 

No conflict of interest declared.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court of England and Wales

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-16T04:49:14+0100
	TCPDF




